



Parish of Ascension

Office of Finance

www.ascensionparish.net

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

July 7, 2026 - 5:30 PM

**ASCENSION PARISH COURTHOUSE
607 EAST WORTHEY ROAD
GONZALES, LOUISIANA 70737**

AGENDA

- (1) **Call To Order / Invocation and Pledge**
- (2) **Roll Call**
- (3) **Chair's Additions**
- (4) **Public Comment**
- (5) **GENERAL BUSINESS**
 - a. Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between Ascension Parish Government and Twenty-Third Judicial District Court for the Family in Need of Services (FINS) Program (Honorable Keyojuan Gant Turner, Chief Judge)
 - b. 2025 Audit Presentation (Faulk & Winkler)
 - c. Approval of Renewal of Participation Agreement with St. Bernard Parish Sheriff for housing of six (6) male juveniles. Cost to provider shall be per the fee schedule (Ruth Phillips, Infrastructure Division Director)
 - d. Approval of Resolution to allow Capital Area Finance Authority (CAFA) to offer their bond programs in addition to their current grant programs to citizens looking to purchase homes in Ascension Parish (Kristin Delahoussaye, Capital Area Finance Authority)
 - e. Approval to accept the FY 2026 Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) in the amount of \$63,960.22 and to authorize Parish President Clint Cointment to sign and execute all documents pertaining to this application and/or Dawn Caballero, CFO for financial documents (Hermina Edward-Irvin, Grants Director).
 - f. Approval of Renewal of Legal Services Contract with Butler Snow, LLP to represent the Parish in Legal Services, in connection with proposed creation of Infrastructure Development Districts and/or Economic Development Districts. The compensation to the provider shall not exceed \$70,000.00 (Eric Poche, Director Planning and Development)
 - g. Approval of the Contract Renewal with Westwood Professional Services, Inc., for Engineering Review Agency Services. This renewal is effective July 7, 2026, and shall have a term of one (1) year, in the amount of \$564,500.00 (Eric Poche, Director

Planning and/or Daniel Helms, Director Transportation)

- h. Approval of Change Order No. 10 (DOTD Change Order No. 11) - Richard Price Contracting Co., LLC, for the Churchpoint Road and Roddy Road Roundabout Project in the Move Ascension Program, Project H.006459, to provide for reconciliation of final quantities for the associated cost of asphalt adjustment. This change order will increase the contract amount by \$206.36, for a new total contract amount of \$2,001,449.79 (Daniel Helms, Director Transportation)
- i. Approval of Amendment No. 3 for the Move Ascension contracts with the following firms: All South Consulting Engineers, LLC, Bucharthorn, Inc., Crescent Engineering & Mapping, LLC, Evans-Graves Engineers, Inc., Forte & Tablada, Inc., G.E.C., Inc., GIS Engineering, LLC, Gresham Smith, Hartman Engineering, Inc., McKim & Creed, Inc., Neel-Schaffer, Inc., Shread-Kuyrkendall & Associates, Inc., Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., T. Baker Smith, LLC, Volkert, Inc., and Waggoner Engineering, Inc., and Amendment No. 4 for Thompson Engineering, Inc. of Louisiana, to extend the contract term through August 18, 2027 for all of these contracts. The Amendment also increases the contract amount by \$4,500,000.00, for a new amount not to exceed \$17,000,000.00 (Daniel Helms, Director Transportation)
- j. Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Master Services Contract with Corporate Mechanical Contractors, Inc. for HVAC Maintenance and Repair in Parish facilities to add an additional \$425,000.00 for a total budget amount not to exceed \$925,000.00. This amendment is to ensure funds through July 2027, the end of the contract term. Total budget amount may be shared by more than one provider (Jason Thompson, Director Facility Management)
- k. Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Master Services Contract with Dove Group, LLC for HVAC Maintenance and Repair in Parish facilities to add an additional \$425,000.00 for a total budget amount not to exceed \$925,000.00. This amendment is to ensure funds through July 2027, the end of the contract term. Total budget amount may be shared by more than one provider (Jason Thompson, Director Facility Management)
- l. Approval of Renewal of Master Services Contract with Del-Con, LLC for Parish plumbing maintenance and repairs. The total budget allowance is \$250,000.00. Total budget amount may be shared by more than one provider (Jason Thompson, Director Facility Management)
- m. Approval of Renewal of Master Services Contract with Superior Plumbing, Inc. for Parish plumbing maintenance and repairs. The total budget allowance is \$250,000.00. Total budget amount may be shared by more than one provider (Jason Thompson, Director Facility Management)
- n. Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Master Services Contract with Everon, LLC for fire and security maintenance at various locations around the Parish to extend the contract term to December 31, 2026, and add an additional \$15,000.00 for a new contract amount not to exceed \$78,120.00 (Jason Thompson, Director Facility Management)
- o. Approval of the Ascension Parish Professional Selection Committee's recommendation to select both respondents, Del-Con, LLC and TKO Construction Solutions, LLC, for the Mechanical Maintenance Support Services RFP and to authorize the Parish President to enter contracts (Dean Thomason, Project Manager III)
- p. Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between Ascension Parish Government (Owner and Operator of Parish Utilities of Ascension) and Bayou Lafourche Fresh Water District, to add the City of Donaldsonville to the CEA. This CEA is for projects on the west side of the Parish, to provide potable water and improve drainage during heavy rainfall events (Ron Savoy, Director Drainage Capital Projects and/or Dean Thomason, Project Manager III)
- q. Contract Report of All Contracts/Agreements entered into in the month of June 2026

(6) FINANCE REPORTS

- a. Monthly Report of new positions added to the Ascension Parish Government Classification Plan in the month of June 2026 (Megan Babin, Director Human Resources)
- b. Financial Update - Open Finance at
<https://ascensionparishla.finance.socrata.com/#!/dashboard>

(7) Adjourn

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact the Council Secretary's Office at (225) 450-1234 or (225) 450-1233 to submit a request.

Ascension Parish Meeting are accessible for public viewing on YouTube (@ascensionparish), Facebook (Parish of Ascension), Channel 21 on REV and Cox and the Ascension21 app on Roku, Amazon Firestick, Apple TV, Android and iOS devices